is not true multisite calibration, because the two sub-basins are nested, satisfactory Nash Sutcliffe

coefficients in both are assumed to counter uncertainty in this deterministic stage of the calibration.

 Table 2-5: Calibrated parameters for Lumber Watershed (according to sensitivity rankings)

Because of the presence of a large proportion of wetlands and forests in the watershed, wetland

processes were important in calibrating the streamflow at both gages. The sub-basins upstream of

subbasin 4 are dominated by forest land-use. Calibrating these subwatersheds separately greatly

improved overall model calibration. Hargreaves method was used to simulate potential

evapotranspiration and daily curve number was calculated as a function of the plant

evapotransiration. Although some of wetland parameters were sensitive, we did not vary our initial

assumptions; especially for WET_FR which was a high percentage as most channels appeared to

have riparian wetlands from a visual inspection of the Cropland Data Layer for the Lumber

watershed ( Table 2-5). While the years from 1993 – 2000 were satisfactorily calibrated for the

Parameter  Process Initial Value Final Value
CN2 (CORN,SOYB)* mgt Surface flow Varies (-15%)
CH N1 sub  0.014 0.06
CN2(FRSE, FRSD) mgt Surface flow Varies (-5%)
GWQMN gw Base flow 1000 0
WET_FR pnd Wetland 0.8 - 1.0 Unchanged
SOL_AWC .sol Lateral Flow Varies (-5%)
SLSUBBSN hru  Varies (+25%)
GW-DELAY gw Base flow 31 2
WET_VOL pnd Wetland Varies Unchanged

SFTMP bsn
Snow (important in
some years) 1 2

OV_N hru  0.14 0.45
WET_SA pnd Wetland Varies Unchanged

TIMP bsn
Snow (important in
some years) 1 0.3

CH_N2 rte  0.014 0.06

WET_FR – Fraction of sub-basin that drains into a wetland; SOL_AWC – Available soil water capacity;
WET_VOL –Initial volume of the wetlands (104 m3 H20); WET_SA – Surface area of the wetland at normal water
level (ha);TIMP – Snow Pack Temperature Lag Factor_SOYB - Soybean FRSE – Evergreen Forest, FRSD
– Deciduous Forest

31

Lumber watershed, 2001 – 2004 could not be satisfactorily calibrated for streamflow, therefore we

present the calibration and validation statistics for 1993 – 2000 here (Figure 2-3).

Figure 2-3: Observed (----) and Simulated (   ) flow for the Lumber watershed for Calibration (1997 – 2000) and